- 1 HB807
- 2 121213-1
- 3 By Representative Thomas (J) (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 01-APR-10

1	121213-1:n:04/01/2010:FC/tan LRS2010-2253
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	Relating to Lowndes County; to authorize the county
14	commission to establish a contingent fund; and to establish
15	the amount which may be appropriated annually to the
16	contingent fund.
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
18	Section 1. (a) Commencing with the fiscal year
19	beginning October 1, 2010, the Lowndes County Commission may
20	appropriate annually, out of the monies in the county treasury
21	not otherwise appropriated, an amount not exceeding ten
22	thousand dollars (\$10,000) into a fund to be known as the
23	"Contingent Fund," which may be expended for any county
24	purposes not otherwise provided by law which in the judgment
25	of the Lowndes County Commission are in the best interest of
26	the county. Any sums remaining unexpended in the contingent
27	fund at the end of the fiscal year shall not revert to the

Page 1

1 county treasury, but the amount of unexpended funds shall be 2 appropriated for the next succeeding year along with any funds 3 which may be appropriated for that succeeding year provided 4 the amount appropriated or expended in any fiscal year shall 5 not exceed ten thousand dollars (\$10,000).

6 (b) The Lowndes County Commission may establish7 procedures for the expenditure of the contingent fund.

8 Section 2. This act shall become effective 9 immediately following its passage and approval by the 10 Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.